from this is as follows:

 3 months ended
 30.4.2006 30.4.2005
 RM’000 RM’000

Decrease in profit for the quarter (42) -

(d) FRS 138: Intangible Assets

 FRS 138 requires the use of judgement in determining whether an asset that incorporates both

tangible and intangible elements should be treated under FRS 116 or as an intangible asset
under FRS 138 by assessing which element is more significant.  Computer software is treated as
tangible or intangible depending on whether the software is integral or not integral to the
hardware.  The financial impact to the Group arising from this change of accounting policy is as
follows:

 As at As at
 30.4.2006 31.1.2006
 RM’000 RM’000

Decrease in property, plant & equipment (35) (39)
Increase in intangible assets 35 39

As disclosed in Note 3, certain comparatives have been restated due to this change in accounting
policy.

3. Comparatives

 The following comparative amounts have been restated due to the adoption of new and revised

FRSs:

  Adjustments
 Previously

stated
FRS 138

(Note
2(d))

FRS 101
(Note
2(b))

Restated

 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
At 31 January 2006

Property, plant and equipment 57,514 (39) - 57,475
Intangible assets 637 39 - 676

3 months ended 30 April 2005

Operating expenses (4,610) - 4,610 -
Distribution cost - - (126) (126)
Administrative and other operating

expenses
- - (4,773) (4,773)

Interest income 392  289 681
Profit for the quarter 2,001 - 19 2,020

4. Auditors’ Report on Preceding Annual Financial Statements

The auditors’ report on the financial statements for the year ended 31 January 2006 was not
qualified.

5. Segmental Information

The Group is organised on a worldwide basis into two major geographical segments, namely
Malaysia and Overseas.

  3 months ended
  30.4.2006  30.4.2005
  RM’000  RM’000
Segment Revenue

Malaysia 22,031  18,732
Overseas  2,044  1,989
Total revenue  24,075  20,721

Segment Results

Malaysia 1,325  1,162
Overseas 1,286  1,109